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CD Player User Manual
C229

Dear user,
Thank you for choosing and using the CD player produced by our company. Please read this manual

carefully and keep it properly for better user experience. We hope you enjoy it.

https://manuals.plus/m/fd42b5169a6028deb75b6d4a1eae5bd794cde27062b1981d09d0d47e5c5ad992


Safety Precautions
To use this CD player safely and correctly, please read and adhere to the following precautions:

※Do not hit the device seriously;

※ Avoid proximity to strong magnetic or electrical fields;

※ Do not expose the batteries to heat or fire;

※ Do not set the volume too high, for it will hurt your hearing;

※ Keep the CD player away from moisture, rain, sand, heat sources, and chemicals such as benzene,
diluents;

※ For cleaning the CD player, use a slightly wet soft cloth to do it. Do not use alcohol, benzene solvent,
or other chemical substances to do the cleaning;

※ Do not operate the CD player or headphones while riding a bike/motorcycle or driving a car to prevent
danger;

※ Do not disassemble, repair, or modify the CD player on your own. Responsibilities of damage arising
from improper operations should be borne by the user;

※ Dispose of packaging, batteries, and old electronic products properly by sorting.

※ Do not use discs with significant scratches, fingerprints, or dirt, as this may result in reading errors and
CD player malfunctions or affect the service life of the laser head.

Warning

Excessive volume can
damage hearing.

To protect your hearing, please avoid prolonged use.

Package Contents



Specifications
Product Name: CD Player

Model: C229

Power Input: USB 5V-2A

Supported Disc Formats: CD/MP3/CD-R/CD-RW

Supported Music Formats: CD-DA/MP3/WMA

Disc Size: 12CM or 8CM

Speaker: 1.8 inches, 4Ω/5W

Bluetooth: Supports Bluetooth receiving and transmitting

Bluetooth Version: V5.3

Bluetooth Range: 10m

Built-in Lithium Battery: 3.7V/4000mAh

Charging Interface: USB Type-C

Charging Duration: 3 hours

Battery Life: 8 - 10 hours (at 70% volume)

Lighting: RGB colorful

Shutdown Timer: 30 min → 60 min → 90 min → OFF

U Disk and TF Card: Supported, 1 GB - 128 GB

U Disk and TF card audio formats: MP3/FLAC/WMA/WAV/AAC/APE

Product Dimensions: L 143.8 * W 96 * H 185mm

Packaging/Weight: 826g/600g

Outer Packaging Dimensions: L170 * W 121 * H 193mm



Introduction to Remote Control Operation
1. The sensitivity of remote control can be influenced by light and environment.
2. Please take out the battery from remote control in case of being unused for a long time, to avoid the
battery's unexpected leakage and corroding the remote control.
3. Usually, AAA batteries can be used for one year, but it also depends on how often you use it.

Buttons and Function Operations



: Power On/Off/Volume+-

Turn the knob to the right until you hear a click to power on; turn the knob to the leftmost to power off.

Turn the knob to the right to turn up the volume;

and turn it to the left to turn down the volume.

: Pause/Play/Stop

In play mode, press it to pause, and press it again to play.

Long press it to stop the play.

: Previous/Shutdown Timer

In play mode, press once to restart the currently playing song, press twice to play the previous song.

Long press it to set auto shutdown timer: 30 min → 60 min → 90 min → OFF

: Next

In play mode, press it to play the next song.

: Lighting

Press it to switch to Dream Color LED lighting mode: 5 modes;

Press it twice to adjust the brightness: Medium Brightness → High Brightness → Low Brightness
(cycling);

Long press to turn off the light; short press to turn on the light when the light is off.

: Loop Mode/Recording

Press it to switch loop modes: ONE: Single play loop; ALL: Play all in loop; SHUF: Shuffle songs; OFF:
Close loop mode;

The default is sequential play. If the loop mode is selected, the screen displays the corresponding mode
character every 15 seconds: ONE, ALL, SHUF.

Long press: To record the sound from the CD disc to U Disk or the TF card (This function works only
when a CD disc is playing and the player has recognized U disk or a TF card).

: Play Mode Switch

After powering on the device, press it to switch the play mode: CD → U disk → TF Card → Bluetooth
Receiving.(skipped directly if no U disk or TF card is available)

Long press: Bluetooth Transmitting (Effective in CD disc or U disk or TF card play).

(In CD/U disk/TF Card/Bluetooth Transmitting modes, the corresponding icon at the bottom of the display
lights up. In Bluetooth Receiving mode, the text at the top will display: bLUE)



CD Recording Operation
1. While playing a CD, long-press the button to start recording, saving the music from the disc to

the U-Disk or TF card;

2. The LED screen will simultaneously display “burn” character and the icon;

3. To exit the CD recording, long-press the button again, and the icon on the screen will

disappear;

4. The music recorded can be switched to U Disk or TF card play mode for listening.

Note: a. This function only works when a U Disk or TF card is inserted;

b. This function only supports recording during playing;

c, when inserting U disk and TF at the same time, the audio file will be transcribed to the U disk.

Bluetooth Receiving Operation
1.Press the button to switch to Bluetooth Receiving mode;

2. A voice prompt will be given saying “Bluetooth Mode”, and the LED will display “bLUE” in flashing
manner, indicating that the Bluetooth pairing is in process;

3. Enable the Bluetooth of your audio device (e.g., phone/tablet/computer), search for

“HOTTAirSound”, and connect.
4. Upon connection success, the “bLUE” character will be displayed;
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5. Play the music in the audio device, and that music will be transmitted to the CD player;

6. You can control your audio device using the buttons.

Bluetooth Transmitting Operation
1. While playing a disc /U disk/ TF card, long-press the button to switch to Bluetooth Transmitting

mode;

2. The icon on the LED will flicker, indicating that the Bluetooth search mode is on;

3. Turn on the Bluetooth speaker or Bluetooth headphones, and put them into Bluetooth pairing mode;

4. After connection success, the Bluetooth icon will stop flickering. The connection process may

take 20 - 60 seconds.

5. To turn off the Bluetooth Transmitting mode, long-press the button again, and the icon

on the screen will disappear.

Auto Shutdown Explanation
1. After finishing playing the disc in sequential mode or manually pressing the stop button, the CD player
will automatically shut down if there is no button operation within 3 minutes;

2. In Bluetooth Receiving mode, if there's no connection for 10 minutes, the CD player will automatically
shut down;

3. Long-press the button to set a timer for automatic shutdown: 30:00 minutes → 60:00 minutes

→ 90:00 minutes → OFF to disable shutdown timer;



Back Panel Features

: TF card slot.

: Headphone jack.

U DISK: USB flash drive interface.

: USB-C charging interface.

: Charging indicator light.



Charging instructions

※ Important notes:

The power adapter for this product is of USB 5V-2A supply voltage. Using an adapter with a voltage
higher than 5V to charge this product can damage the internal chip of the device, rendering it unusable.

1. When the screen displays Lo, please recharge the CD player as soon as possible;

2. We recommend using a 5V-2A charging adapter and the provided USB cable to charge the CD
player.

During charging, the indicator light will turn constant red. When fully charged (approximately 3 hours),
the indicator light will turn constant blue.

FAQs
Abnormality Possible causes Solution

Unable to power on
the product Low battery

Charge the product using the
provided USB cable (adapter
output 5V2A)

Unable to read discs

Check the disc for severe scratches, marks,
cracks, fingerprints, or dirt

Replace the disc with a newer or
cleaner one

Check if the disc format is one of those
supported by the CD player

Substitute a format supported by
the CD player

No sound

Headphones are not plugged into the jack
properly; Re-plug or replace the headphones

Check if the volume of the CD player has
been turned to the lowest

Turn up the volume by using the
volume knob

Unable to charge Poor quality of USB port or USB cable Replace the USB cable

Unable to connect to
Bluetooth devices

The device being paired is not in Bluetooth
pairing mode

The CD player and the device
paired should be in Bluetooth
pairing mode concurrently.

The device being connected is beyond the
effective connection range of Bluetooth

Get the device closer and
reconnect

The play stops or
the device shuts
down automatically

Check if the play mode is ALL (All songs
on loop)

If it’s not set, the CD player will
stop or shut down automatically
upon playing the songs

Some songs are
skipped Check if the disc is dirty or bears scratches. Replace the disc



OPEN is displayed The top cover is not closed Close the top cover

NoCD is displayed The disc is not read or is absent Load the disc again

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could

void the user's authority to operate this equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other

antenna or transmitter.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

Distance that has to be maintained between your body and the device.

FCC ID: YB2-C229

Aftermarket Information
HONGFUTAI E-TECH(SHENSHEN)CO.,LTD

ADD:Room 201, Building F, ICC Industrial City, Hourui Community, Hangcheng Street, Baoan District,
Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

Web Address：www.hottaudio.com

E-mail：info@hottaudio.com

Are you satisfied with the product?if you have any auestion,please contact us by Email message.

We will reply all within 24 hours.



CD 播放器用户手册
C229

尊敬的用户：

感谢您选择和使用本公司出品的 CD 播放器。请仔细阅读本手册并妥善保管，以便给您带来更

好的使用体验。祝您使用愉快。



安全注意事项
为了您能安全并正确地使用本 CD 播放器，请认真阅读并遵守以下注意事项：

※ 切勿严重撞击主机；

※ 请不要靠近强磁场、电场；

※ 切勿将电池加热或丢入火中；

※ 切勿音量过大，以免损伤您的听力；

※ 避免本CD播放器接触湿气、雨水、沙、各种热源，以及苯、稀释剂等化学物品；

※ 清洁时请使用微湿的软布清洁本CD播放器，切勿使用酒精，苯溶剂等化学物品清洁；

※ 骑车、驾驶汽车及摩托车时，请勿操作本CD播放器及耳机，以免造成危险；

※ 切勿自行拆卸、修理和改造本 CD 播放器。因自行违规操作而导致本 CD 播放器损坏的，后果将

由用户自行承担；

※ 废弃包装、电池和旧电子等产品，请分类妥善处理。

※ 请勿使用信号面存在严重划痕、指纹和污垢等光碟，可能会导致不读碟及本CD播放器故障，或

影响激光头的使用寿命。

装箱清单



规格参数
产品名称： CD 播放器

型号： C229

电源输入： USB 5V-2A

支持碟片格式： CD/MP3/CD-R/CD-RW

支持音乐格式： CD-DA/MP3/WMA

碟片尺寸： 12CM or 8CM

喇叭： 1.8 英寸 4Ω/5W

蓝牙功能： 支持蓝牙接收和发射

蓝牙版本： V5.3

蓝牙距离： 10 米

内置锂电池： 3.7V/4000mAh

充电接口： USB Type-C

充电时长： 3 小时

播放时长： 8-10 小时（70%音量）

灯光： RGB 炫彩

定时关机： 30 分→60 分→90 分→OFF

U 盘和 TF 卡： 支持，1GB-128GB

U 盘和 TF 卡音频格式： MP3/FLAC/WMA/WAV/AAC/APE

产品尺寸： 长 143.8*宽 96*高 185mm

包装/产品重量： 826g/600g

外包装尺寸： 长 170*宽 121*高 193mm



遥控器操作介绍
1. 遥控器的灵敏度会受到光线和环境的影响。

2. 长期不使用遥控器时，请取出电池，以免电池意外漏液，腐蚀遥控器。

3. 通常情况下，AAA 电池可使用一年，但这也取决于您的使用频率。

按键及功能操作介绍



: 开关机/音量+-

旋扭向右扭，听到啪一声，开机；旋扭向左扭到底，关机。

旋扭向右扭，音量加大：

旋扭向左扭，音量减小。

: 暂停/播放/停止

播放状态下，短按暂停，再短按播放

长按停止播放。

: 上一曲/定时关机

播放状态，短按一次当前播放歌曲重新开始播放，连续短按两次跳到上一曲。

长按定时自动关机：30 分钟→60 分钟→90 分钟→OFF

: 下一曲

播放状态，短按跳到下一曲。

：灯光

短按切换幻彩 LED 灯光模式：五种模式；

快速短按两次调整灯光亮度：亮度高→亮度低→亮度中（循环往复）；

长按关闭灯光；灯光关闭状态下，短按打开灯光 。

：循环模式/转录

短按切换循环模式：ONE 单曲循环播放；ALL 全部循环播放；SHUF 随机播放；OFF 关闭循环模

式；

默认为顺序播放，选取循环模式后，每隔 15 秒显示屏会显示对应模式字符：ONE，ALL，SHUF。

长按：将 CD 碟片声音录制到 U 盘或 TF 卡内（碟片播放时，并且播放器识别到 U 盘或 TF 卡，此

功能才起作用）。

：播放模式切换

开机后，短按切换播放模式：CD→U 盘→TF 卡→蓝牙接收。（无 U 盘和 TF 卡时，直接跳过）

长按：蓝牙发射（CD/U 盘/TF 卡播放时有效）

（CD/U 盘/TF 卡/蓝牙发射模式时，显示屏下方对应图标点亮；

蓝牙接收模式时上方文字显示：bLUE）



CD 转录功能操作
1，在 CD 播放时，长按 键开始进行转录，将碟片中读取出来音乐保存到 U 盘或 TF 卡中；

2，LED 屏同时显示“burn”字符和 图标；

3，如需退出 CD 转录功能，再次长按 键，显示屏的 图标消失；

4，转录的音乐可切换到 U 盘或 TF 播放模式，进行播放。

说明：a，插入 U 盘或 TF 卡后，本功能才起作用；

b，本功能只支持播放过程中进行转录；

c，同时插入 U 盘和 TF 时，音频文件将转录到 U 盘中。

蓝牙接收功能操作

1，短按 键切换到蓝牙接收模式；

2，语音提示“Bluetooth Mode”，LED 显示屏的“bLUE”字符闪烁，进入蓝牙配对状态；

3，打开音频设备(如手机/平板/电脑等蓝牙设备)的蓝牙功能，搜索“HOTT AirSound”并

连接；

4，连接成功后显示“bLUE”字符；

5，播放音频设备中的音乐会传输到本设备中；

6，操作 按键，可控制音频设备。
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蓝牙发射功能操作
1，播放碟片/U 盘/TF 卡时，长按 键切换到蓝牙发射模式；

2，LED 显示屏的 图标闪烁，进入蓝牙搜索状态；

3，打开蓝牙音响或蓝牙耳机，使其进入蓝牙配对模式；

4，连接成功后，蓝牙图标 停止闪烁，连接过程可能持续 20-60 秒。

5，如需关闭蓝牙发射功能，再次长按 键，显示屏的 图标消失。

自动关机功能说明
1，碟片顺序播放完成或手动按停止键后，3 分钟内无任何按键操作，自动关机；

2，蓝牙接收模式时，10 分钟内无连接，自动关机；

3，长按 键设置定时关机时间：30：00 分钟→60：00 分钟→90：00 分钟→OFF 关闭定

时关机功能；

背面功能介绍



：TF 卡座。

：耳机接口。

U DISK：U 盘接口。

：USB-C 充电接口。

：充电指示灯。

充电说明
※ 重要提示：

本产品的电源适配器类型为电源电压 USB 5V-2A 输出。如使用高于 5V 以上的适配器给本机

充电，会烧坏本机内部的芯片，致使本机无法正常使用。

1. 当屏幕显示低电 Lo 字符时，请尽快为本 CD 播放器充电；

2．建议使用 5V-2A 充电适配器，加配送的 USB 线为本 CD 播放器充电。

充电时，指示灯显示红灯常亮，充满电（约 3 小时）后，指示灯显示蓝灯常亮.



常见问题分析
异常 可能原因分析 解决对策

无法开机 电池电量低而无法开机
使用配送的USB线进行充电（适

配器输出为5V2A）

无法读碟

检查碟片是否有严重刮伤、划痕、裂纹、

指纹和污垢等
请更换较新或干净的碟片

检查碟片格式是否为本CD播放器所支持

的格式
请更换本CD播放器支持的格式

无声音
耳机未正确插入耳机接口 请重新插入耳机或更换耳机

检查本CD播放器音量是否调至最低 通过音量旋扭调高音量

无法充电 USB接口或USB线接口不良 更换USB线

无法连接蓝牙设

备

匹配中的设备没有同时进入蓝牙配对模

式

本CD播放器与所匹配的设备需

同时进入蓝牙匹配状态

所连接设备距离超出了蓝牙有效连接距

离
缩短距离，重新连接

播放时停止或自

动关机

查音乐播放模式是否为 ALL 全部循环

播放

若未设定，本CD播放器播放完歌

曲后即会停止或自动关机

播放歌曲有跳过

现象
检查碟片是否不干净或有划痕等 更换碟片

显示 OPEN 表示上盖未关紧 重新关紧上盖

显示 NoCD 表示不读碟或没碟 重新放入碟片

售后信息
鸿福泰电子科技（深圳）有限公司

地址:深圳市宝安区航城街道后瑞社区 ICC 产业城 F 栋综合楼 201

网站：www.hottaudio.com

邮箱：info@hottaudio.com

您对产品是否满意？如果您有任何疑问，请通过电子邮件与我们联系。

我们将在 24 小时内给予回复。



Benutzerhandbuch für CD-Player
C229

Lieber Benutzer:
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren CD-Player entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie dieses

Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es an einem sicheren Ort auf, damit Sie bei Bedarf
darauf zurückgreifen können. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Spaß bei der Benutzung.



Sicherheitshinweise
Bitte lesen und beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, damit Sie diesen CD-Player sicher
und korrekt benutzen können:

※ Schlagen Sie nicht heftig auf das Hauptgerät;

※ Halten Sie das Gerät von starken magnetischen oder elektrischen Feldern fern;

※ Erhitzen Sie die Batterie nicht und werfen Sie sie nicht in ein Feuer;

※ Stellen Sie die Lautstärke nicht zu laut ein, um Gehörschäden zu vermeiden;

※ Schützen Sie den CD-Player vor Feuchtigkeit, Regen, Sand, verschiedenen Wärmequellen und
Chemikalien wie Benzol und Verdünner;

※ Reinigen Sie den CD-Player mit einem leicht feuchten, weichen Tuch und verwenden Sie dazu keinen
Alkohol, Benzol oder andere Chemikalien;

※ Bedienen Sie den CD-Player und die Kopfhörer nicht während des Radfahrens, Autofahrens oder
Motorradfahrens, um Gefahren zu vermeiden;

※ Zerlegen, reparieren oder modifizieren Sie den CD-Spieler nicht selbst. Bei Beschädigung des
CD-Players durch unsachgemäße Handhabung ist der Benutzer für die Folgen verantwortlich;

※ Entsorgen Sie bitte gebrauchte Verpackungen, Batterien, ausgediente elektronische Geräte usw.
ordnungsgemäß.

※ Verwenden Sie keine Discs mit starken Kratzern, Fingerabdrücken und Schmutz auf der Signalseite, da
dies zu Lesefehlern und Fehlfunktionen des CD-Players führen oder die Lebensdauer des Laserkopfes
beeinträchtigen kann.

WARNHINWEIS

Übermäßige
Lautstärke kann Ihr
Gehör schädigen.

Um Gehörschäden zu vermeiden, sollten Sie das Gerät nicht
über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg benutzen.



Packliste

Technische Parameter
Produktbezeichnung: CD-Spieler

Modell: C229

Stromeingang: USB 5V-2A

Unterstützte Disc-Formate: CD/MP3/CD-R/CD-RW

Unterstützte Musikformate: CD-DA/MP3/WMA

Disc-Größe: 12cm oder 8cm

Lautsprecher: 1,8 Zoll 4Ω/5W

Bluetooth-Funktion: Bluetooth-Empfang und -Senden unterstützt

Bluetooth-Version: V5.3

Bluetooth Reichweite: 10m

Eingebaute Lithium-Batterie: 3,7V/4000mAh

Schnittstelle zum Aufladen: USB Typ-C

Ladedauer: 3 Stunden

Wiedergabedauer: 8-10 Stunden (70% Lautstärke)

Beleuchtung: RGB-Leuchtfarbe

Zeitgesteuerte Abschaltung: 30 Min./60 Min./90 Min./OFF

USB-Sticks und TF-Karten: Unterstützt, 1GB-128GB

USB- und TF-Karten-Audioformate: MP3/FLAC/WMA/WAV/AAC/APE

Abmessungen des Produkts: 143,8*96*185mm (L*B*H)

Verpackung/Produktgewicht: 826g/600g

Abmessungen mit Verpackung: 170*121*193mm (L*B*H)



Einführung in die Bedienung der Fernsteuerung
1. Die Empfindlichkeit der Fernbedienung wird durch Licht und Umgebung beeinflusst.
2. Bitte entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn Sie die Fernbedienung für längere Zeit nicht benutzen, um ein
versehentliches Auslaufen der Batterien und Korrosion der Fernbedienung zu vermeiden.
3. Normalerweise können AAA-Batterien ein Jahr lang halten, aber es hängt auch davon ab, wie oft Sie sie
benutzen.

Einführung in die Tasten- und Funktionsbedienung



: Ein-/Ausschalten/Lautstärke +-

Drehen Sie den Knopf nach rechts, bis Sie ein Klicken hören, um das Gerät einzuschalten; drehen Sie den
Knopf nach links bis zum Ende, um es auszuschalten.

Drehen Sie den Knopf nach rechts, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen:

Drehen Sie den Knopf nach links, um die Lautstärke zu verringern.

: Pause/Wiedergabe/Stopp

Drücken Sie die Taste im Wiedergabezustand kurz, um die Wiedergabe anzuhalten; und dann noch einmal
kurz, um die Wiedergabe fortzusetzen.

Halten Sie die Taste lange gedrückt, um die Wiedergabe zu beenden.

: Letzter Titel/Timer Aus

Drücken Sie die Taste einmal kurz, um den aktuellen Titel erneut abzuspielen; drücken Sie die Taste
zweimal kurz hintereinander, um zum letzten Titel zu springen.

Halten Sie die Taste lange gedrückt, um den Timer automatisch zu aktivieren: 30 Minuten → 60 Minuten
→ 90 Minuten → AUS

: Nächster Titel

Drücken Sie die Taste während der Wiedergabe kurz, um zum nächsten Titel zu springen.

: Beleuchtung

Drücken Sie die Taste kurz, um den LED-Lichtmodus umzuschalten: 5 Modi;

Drücken Sie die Taste zweimal kurz, um die Helligkeit des Lichts einzustellen: Mittlere Helligkeit →
Hohe Helligkeit → Niedrige Helligkeit (zyklisch);

Lang drücken, um das Licht auszuschalten; kurz drücken, um das Licht einzuschalten, wenn es
ausgeschaltet ist.

: Schleifenmodus/Transkription

Drücken Sie die Taste kurz, um den Schleifenmodus zu wechseln: ONE: Wiedergabe eines einzelnen
Titels in Schleife; ALL: Wiedergabe aller in Schleife; SHUF: Zufallswiedergabe; OFF: Ausschalten des
Schleifenmodus;

Die Wiedergabe erfolgt standardmäßig sequentiell. Nach Auswahl des Schleifenmodus zeigt der
Bildschirm alle 15 Sekunden das entsprechende Zeichen an: ONE, ALL, SHUF.

Gedrückt halten: Der CD-Ton wird auf dieUSB-Stick oder TF-Karte aufgenommen (diese Funktion ist
nur aktiv, wenn die CD abgespielt wird und der Player die USB-Stick oder TF-Karte erkennt).

: Umschalten des Wiedergabemodus



Drücken Sie die Taste nach dem Einschalten kurz, um den Wiedergabemodus in der folgenden
Reihenfolge zu wechseln: CD → USB-Stick → TF-Karte→ Bluetooth-Empfang. (Direkt überspringen,
wenn keine USB-Stick oder TF-Karte vorhanden ist)

Gedrückt halten: Bluetooth-Sendung (gültig bei Wiedergabe von CDs/ USB-Stick/TF-Karten)

(Wenn der Modus CD/USB-Stick/TF-Karte/Bluetooth-Sendung aktiviert wird, leuchtet das entsprechende
Symbol am unteren Teil des Bildschirms; im Bluetooth-Empfangsmodus wird der Text oben angezeigt:
bLUE)

Funktion der CD-Transkription
1. Halten Sie während der CD-Wiedergabe die Taste gedrückt, um die Transkription zu starten

und die von der CD gelesene Musik auf der USB-Stick oder TF-Karte zu speichern;

2. Das LED-Bildschirm zeigt gleichzeitig das Zeichen „burn“ und das Symbol an;

3. Um die Funktion der CD-Transkription zu beenden, halten Sie die Taste erneut gedrückt,

woraufhin das Symbol auf dem Bildschirm verschwindet;

4. Die transkribierte Musik kann im USB-Stick oder TF-Wiedergabemodus wiedergegeben werden.

Hinweis: a) Diese Funktion ist nur aktiv, nachdem die USB-Stick oder TF-Karte eingelegt wird;

b) Diese Funktion unterstützt nur die Transkription während der Wiedergabe;

c) wenn der USB-Stick und TF gleichzeitig eingesetzt werden, werden die Audiodateien auf den

USB-Stick transkribiert.

Funktion Bluetooth-Empfang
1. Drücken Sie kurz die Taste , um in den Bluetooth-Empfangsmodus zu wechseln;

2. Sprachaufforderung „Bluetooth Mode“ ertönt und das Zeichen „bLUE“ blinkt blinkt auf dem
LED-Bildschirm, was darauf hinweist, dass der Status der Bluetooth-Kopplung aktiviert wird;
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3. Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion des Audiogeräts (z.B. Mobiltelefon/Tablet/Computer und
sonstige Bluetooth-Geräte), suchen Sie nach “HOTT AirSound” und stellen Sie die Verbindung
her;

4. Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung wird das Zeichen „bLUE“ angezeigt;

5. Die Musik auf dem Audiogerät wird dann auf dieses Gerät übertragen;

6. Betätigen Sie die Tasten , um das Audiogerät zu steuern.

Funktion Bluetooth-Sendung
1. Halten Sie bei der Wiedergabe einer Disc/USB-Stick/TF-Karte die Taste gedrückt, um in den

Bluetooth-Sendemodus zu wechseln;

2. Das Symbol auf dem LED-Bildschirm blinkt und weist darauf hin, dass das Gerät in den

Bluetooth-Suchmodus wechselt;

3. Schalten Sie das Bluetooth-Audio oder den Bluetooth-Kopfhörer ein und aktivieren Sie den
Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus;

4. Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung hört das Bluetooth-Symbol auf zu blinken, und der

Verbindungsvorgang kann 20-60 Sekunden dauern.

5. Zum Ausschalten der Bluetooth-Senderfunktion halten Sie die Taste erneut gedrückt, woraufhin

das Symbol auf dem Bildschirm verschwindet.

Automatische Abschaltfunktion
1. Nach Abschluss der Disc-Wiedergabe in Reihenfolge oder manuellem Betätigen der Stopp-Taste
schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab, wenn keine Tastenbetätigung innerhalb von 3 Minuten erfolgt;

2. Wenn im Bluetooth-Empfangsmodus innerhalb von 10 Minuten keine Verbindung hergestellt wird,
schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab;

3. Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um die Abschaltzeit des Timers einzustellen: 30:00 Min. →

60:00 Min. → 90:00 Min. → AUS zum Beenden der Timer-Abschaltfunktion;



Funktion auf der Rückseite

: TF-Kartenaufnahme

: Kopfhöreranschluss

U DISK: USB-Stick-Schnittstelle

: USB-Ladeanschluss

: Ladeanzeige



Anweisungen zum Aufladen
※Wichtiger Hinweis:

Der Netzadapter für dieses Produkt hat einen 5V-2A USB-Ausgang. Die Verwendung eines
Netzadapters mit einer höheren Spannung als 5V zum Aufladen führt dazu, dass der interne Chip des
Geräts durchbrennt und das Gerät nicht mehr richtig funktioniert.

1. Wenn auf dem Bildschirm das Zeichen „Lo“ erscheint, laden Sie den CD-Player bitte so schnell wie
möglich auf.

2. Es wird empfohlen, zum Aufladen des CD-Players den 5V 2A-Adapter mit dem mitgelieferten
USB-Kabel zu verwenden.

Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die Kontrollleuchte ständig rot; und nach der vollständigen
Aufladung (ca. 3 Stunden) leuchtet die Kontrollleuchte ständig blau.

FAQ
Störungen Mögliche Ursachen Lösungen

Das Gerät lässt sich
nicht einschalten.

Die Batterie ist schwach und das Gerät kann
nicht eingeschaltet werden.

Laden Sie das Gerät mit dem
mitgelieferten USB-Kabel auf
(Ausgang des Adapters: 5V2A).

Die Disc kann nicht
gelesen werden.

Prüfen Sie, ob die Disc schwere Schrammen,
Kratzer, Risse, Fingerabdrücke, Schmutz
usw. aufweist.

Tauschen Sie die Disc gegen eine
neue oder saubere Disc aus.

Prüfen Sie, ob das Disc-Format von diesem
CD-Spieler unterstützt wird.

Wechseln Sie das von diesem
CD-Spieler unterstützte Format.

Kein Ton

Der Kopfhörer ist nicht richtig in den
Kopfhöreranschluss eingesteckt.

Bitte stecken Sie den Kopfhörer
wieder ein oder tauschen Sie ihn
aus.

Prüfen Sie, ob die Lautstärke des
CD-Spielers zu niedrig eingestellt ist.

Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke mit
dem Lautstärkeregler.

Keine Aufladung Der USB-Anschluss oder das USB-Kabel ist
defekt.

Tauschen Sie das USB-Kabel
aus.

Keine Verbindung
zu einem
Bluetooth-Gerät
möglich

Das zu koppelnde Geräte befindet sich nicht
gleichzeitig im Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus.

Der CD-Player und das zu
koppelnde Gerät müssen
gleichzeitig in den
Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus
wechseln.

Die Entfernung des zu koppelnden Geräts
überschreitet die effektive Reichweite der
Bluetooth-Verbindung.

Verringern Sie die Entfernung
und stellen Sie die Verbindung
erneut her.



Die Wiedergabe
stoppt oder das
Gerät schaltet sich
automatisch aus.

Prüfen Sie, ob der Wiedergabemodus für
Musik auf ALL Schleifenwiedergabe
eingestellt ist.

Ist dies nicht der Fall, wird der
CD-Player nach der Wiedergabe
eines Titels automatisch
angehalten oder ausgeschaltet.

Titel werden
übersprungen.

Prüfen Sie, ob die Disc verschmutzt oder
verkratzt ist. Tauschen Sie die Disc aus.

Die Meldung OPEN
wird angezeigt.

Es wird darauf hingewiesen, dass der obere
Deckel nicht geschlossen ist.

Schließen Sie den oberen Deckel
wieder.

Die Meldung NoCD
wird angezeigt

Es wird darauf hingewiesen, dass keine Disc
gelesen wird oder keine Disc vorhanden ist. Legen Sie die Disc erneut ein.

Informationen nach dem Verkauf
HONGFUTAI E-TECH(SHENSHEN)CO.,LTD

ADD:Room 201, Building F, ICC Industrial City, Hourui Community, Hangcheng Street, Baoan District,
Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

Website-Adresse：www.hottaudio.com

E-Mail nach dem Verkauf：info@hottaudio.com

Sind Sie mit dem Produkt zufrieden? Wenn Sie irgendwelche Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte per
E-Mail.

Wir werden innerhalb von 24 Stunden antworten.
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CD プレーヤーのユーザーマニュアル

C229

尊敬なるユーザーの皆様:

弊社 CD プレーヤーをお選びいただき、ご利用いただき、誠にありがとうございます。より良

い体験をお届けできるよう、本マニュアルをよくお読みいただき、大切に保管していただきます。

楽しくご利用ください。



安全上の注意事項

本 CD プレーヤーを安全かつ正確にご利用いただくために、以下注意事項をよくお読みください。

※ひどくホストに衝突しないこと;

※強い磁場、電場に近づかないこと;

※電池を加熱したり火に入れたりしないこと;

※聴力を損傷しないよう、音量が大きすぎないようにすること;

※本CDプレーヤーは湿気、雨水、砂、各種の熱源、およびベンゼン、シンナーなどの化学物質に

接触するのを避けること;

※清掃の時には少し湿った柔らかい布を使用して、本CDプレーヤーを清掃し、アルコール、ベン

ゼン溶剤などの化学物質を使用しないこと;

※自転車に乗ったり、車やオートバイを運転したりする時に、危険を避けるよう、本CDプレーヤ

ーとイヤホンを操作しないこと;

※自分で CD プレーヤーを解体、修理や改造しないこと。自分自身の不正な操作によって、本 CD

プレーヤーの破損を招いた場合、ユーザー自身の負担になってしまう;

※廃パック、電池や古い電化製品などは、分別して適切に処理して頂く。

※ディスクは読み取れないや本CDプレーヤーの故障、光ピックアップの寿命に影響を及ぼすおそ

れがありますので、信号面にひどい傷、指紋や汚れなどのあるディスクのご使用は控えて頂く。

警告

音量が大きすぎて、聴

力を損傷してしまう

聴力を損傷しないよう、長時間のご使用はご遠慮して頂く



パッキングリスト

スペックパラメータ

商品名: CD プレーヤー

型番: C229

電源入力: USB 5V-2A

対応可能なディスクフォーマット: CD/MP3/CD-R/CD-RW

対応可能な音楽フォーマット: CD-DA/MP3/WMA

ディスクサイズ: 12CM か 8CM

スピーカー: 1.8 インチ型 4Ω/5W

ブルートゥース機能: ブルートゥースの送受信に対応可能

ブルートゥースバージョン: V5.3

ブルートゥース距離: 10M

リチウムイオン電池を内蔵: 3.7V/4000mAh

充電ポート: USB Type-C

充電時間: 3 時間

再生時間: 8-10 時間(音量の 70%)

ライト: RGB カラー

タイマーオフ: 30 分→60 分→90 分→OFF

USB スティックと TF カード: 対応可能、1GB-128GB

USBスティックとTFカードのオーディオフ
ォーマット:

MP3/FLAC/WMA/WAV/AAC/APE

製品サイズ: 長さ 143.8*幅 96*高さ 185mm

包装/製品重量: 826g/600g

包装サイズ: 長さ 170*幅 121*高さ 193mm



リモコン操作の紹介

1. リモコンの感度は、光や環境の影響を受けます。

2. リモコンを長期間使用しない場合は、電池の液漏れやリモコンの腐食を防ぐため、電池を取

り外してください。

3. 通常、単 4電池は 1年持つが、使用頻度にもよる。

ボタン及び機能操作案内



:オンオフ/ボリューム+-

ボタンを右に回して、ぱちんと音がして、起動とし;左に最後まで回して、電源をオフにする。

ボタンを右に回すとボリュームが大きくなり：

ボタンを左に回すとボリュームが小さくなる。

:一時停止/再生/停止

再生状態で、短く押して一時停止になり、また短く押して再生になる

長押しで再生を止める。

:前の曲/タイマーオフ

再生状態で、1回短く押して現在再生している曲を最初から再生を再開し、連続して 2回短く押

して前の曲に戻る。

タイマーを長押しすると自動的にシャットダウンする:30 分→60 分→90 分→OFF

:次の曲で

再生状態で、再生を短く押して次の曲に進む。

：ライト:

短く押してカラー LED 照明モードを切り替えする:5 つのモード;

速く 2回短く押してライトの明るさを調整:輝度中→輝度高→輝度低(ループ);

長押しで消灯、短押しで消灯時に点灯。

：循環モード/転写

短く押して循環モードを切り替えする:ONEは一曲の循環再生;ALLは全部の循環再生;SHUFはラン

ダムに再生;OFF は循環モードを閉じる;

デフォルトでは順次再生されますが、循環モードを選択すると、15 秒ごとに表示画面には対応す

るモード文字が表示される;ONE，ALL，SHUF。

長押し:CD の音声を USB メモリーまたは TF カードに録音する(ディスク再生時に USB メモリーま

たは TF カードはプレーヤーに識別されて、初めて機能する)。

：再生モードを切り替えする

機械をオンにした後、短く押して再生モードを切り替えする:CD→USB メモリー→TF カード→ブ

ルートゥース受信。(USB メモリーまたは TF カードなしの場合はスキップ)

長押し:ブルートゥース送信(CD ディスク/USB メモリー/TF カード再生時に有効)



(CD/USB メモリー/TF カード/ ブルートゥース送信モードの際、表示画面の下に対応するアイコ

ンが点灯;ブルートゥース受信の際、上の文字に bLUE が表示される)

CD の転写機能操作

1、CD 再生時、 を長押しして転写する、ディスクから読み取れた音楽を USB メモリーまた

は TF カードに保存する;

2、LED 表示画面には文字の「burn」とアイコンの を同時に表示される;

3、CD の転写機能を止める場合、再度 を長押しして、表示画面にはアイコンの が消

える;

4、転写できた音楽を USB メモリーまたは TF 再生モードに切り替えて再生可能。

説明:a、USB メモリーまたは TF カードを挿入して、初めて機能する;

b、本機能は再生中の転写のみを対応する;

c、USB メモリーと TF を同時に挿入すると、音声ファイルが USB メモリーに転写されます。

ブルートゥース受信機能操作

1、 を短く押してブルートゥース受信モードに切り替える;

2、音声メッセージ 「ブルートゥース Mode」、LED 表示画面に文字の「bLUE」が点滅し、ブル

ートゥースのペアリング状態に入る;

3、オーディオ機器(例えば携帯電話/タブレット/パソコンなどのブルートゥース機器)のブルー

トゥース機能をオンにして、「HOTT AirSound」を検索して接続;
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4、接続に成功した後に文字の「bLUE」が表示される;

5、オーディオ機器内の音楽を再生すると、本機器に伝送する;

6、 を操作することで、オーディオ機器を制御可能。

ブルートゥース送信機能操作

1、ディスクま/USB メモリー/TF カードを再生する時、 を長押ししてブルートゥースモード

に切り替える;

2、LED 表示画面にはアイコンの が点滅し、ブルートゥースの検索状態に入る;

3、ブルートゥースオーディオあるいはブルートゥースヘッドフォンを開けて、それをブルート

ゥースのペアリングモードに入らせる;

4、接続に成功すると、ブルートゥースアイコンの は点滅を止める。接続には 20-60 秒時

間かかるかもしれない。

5、ブルートゥース送信機能をオフにするには、再び を長押しして、表示画面にはアイコン

の が消える。

自動シャットダウン機能の説明

1、ディスクは順次再生完成あるいは停止ボタンを手動で押した後に、3分以内にいかなる操作が

ない場合、自動的にシャットダウンする;

2、ブルートゥース受信モードの際、10 分ほどまだ接続していない場合、自動的にシャットダウ

ンする;

3、 を長押ししてタイマーオフのタイミングを設定:30:00 分→60:00 分→90:00 分→オフ

でタイマー機能をオフにする;



バックの機能紹介

：TF カードホルダー

：ヘッドホンジャック

U DISK：USB フラッシュドライブインターフェース

：USB 充電ポート

：充電ランプ



充電説明

※重要なヒント:

本製品の電源アダプタタイプは電源電圧 USB 5V-2A 出力となる。本機器に 5V 以上のアダプタ

をお使いし

充電すると、本機器内部のチップが焼けてしまい、本機器が正常に使用できなくなってしま

う。

1、表示画面には低い電力 Lo の文字が表示される時、できるだけ早く本 CD プレーヤーに充電

して頂く;

2、本 CD プレーヤーには 5V-2A の充電アダプタと、同梱される USB ケーブルでの充電をお勧

めする。

充電時は赤色のランプが常時点灯し、フル充電(3 時間程度)後は青色のランプが常時点灯する。

よくある質問の分析

異常 可能なる原因分析 解決策

電源が入らない
バッテリーの電力は低くて電源が入らな
い

同梱されるUSBケーブルで充電
して頂く(アダプタ出力:5V2A)

ディスクが読み取
れない

ディスクにひどい傷、ヒケ、ひび割れ、
指紋や汚れなどがないかをチェックする

新しいディスクやきれいなデ
ィスクに交換して頂く

ディスクフォーマットは本CDプレーヤー
が対応可能なものかどうかをチェックす
る

本CDプレーヤーの対応可能な
フォーマットに変更して頂く

無音

イヤホンがイヤホンジャックに正しく挿
入されていない

イヤホンの再挿入またはイヤ
ホンの交換をして頂く

本CDプレーヤーの音量が最小になってい
るかどうかをチェックする

ボリュームボタンでボリュー
ムを上げる

充電できない
USBポートまたはUSBケーブルポートの不
良

USBケーブルを交換して頂く

ブルートゥース機
器に接続できない

マッチング中のデバイスは同時にブルー
トゥースのペアリングモードになってい
ない

本CDプレーヤーは、該当する機
器と同時にブルートゥースの
マッチング状態になる必要が
ある

接続されたデバイスの距離がブルートゥ
ースの有効接続距離を超えている

距離を縮めて、再接続する



再生中の停止また
は自動的にシャッ
トダウンする

音楽再生モードはALL全部循環再生にな
っているかを調べる

設定されていない場合、本CD
プレーヤー曲の再生後に即停
止または自動的にシャットダ
ウンする

曲の再生にスキッ
プがある

ディスクが汚れていないか、傷が付いて
いないかなどをチェックする

ディスクを交換して頂く

OPEN にて表示 上蓋が閉まっていないことを示す 上蓋を閉め直す

NoCD にて表示
ディスクが読み取れないまたはディスク
がないことを示す

ディスクに入れ直す

アフターセールス情報

HONGFUTAI E-TECH(SHENSHEN)CO.,LTD

ADD:Room 201, Building F, ICC Industrial City, Hourui Community, Hangcheng Street, Baoan

District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

ウェブサイトアドレス：www.hottaudio.com

アフターセールス・メール：info@hottaudio.com

商品にご満足いただけましたか？ ご不明な点がございましたら、メールにてお問い合わせくだ

さい。

24 時間以内に返信いたします。



CD 플레이어 사용자 매뉴얼
C229

존경하는 사용자님:

당사의 제품 CD 플래이어를 선택하고 사용해 주셔서 감사합니다. 더 편리한 사용 경험을 위해 이 사용자
매뉴얼을 자세히 읽고 잘 보관해 주십시오. 즐겁게 사용하시길 바랍니다.



안전을 위한 주의사항
이 CD 플레이어를 안전하고 정확하게 사용하기 위해 귀하는 아래의 주의사항을 숙지하고 준수해야 합니
다:

※ 본체에 심각한 충격을 가하지 마십시오.

※ 강자장, 전기장에 가까이하지 마십시오.

※ 배터리를 가열하거나 불 속에 넣지 마십시오.

※ 음량을 너무 크게 하시면 귀하의 청력이 손상될 수 있습니다.

※ 이 CD 플레이어를 습기, 빗물, 모래, 각종 열원에 노출되지 않게 하고 벤젠과 희석제 등 화학물질과
접촉하지 않게 하십시오.

※ 청결 시에는 약간 젖은 부드러운 천으로 CD 플레이어를 닦아야 하며 알코올, 벤젠 용매 등 화학물질
을 사용하지 마십시오.

※ 위험한 상황을 방지하기 위해 자전거를 타거나 자동차, 오토바이를 운전할 때 이 CD 플레이어와 이
어폰을 조작하지 마십시오.

※ 이 CD 플레이어를 임의로 분해, 수리 및 개조하지 마십시오. 임의로 잘못된 조작을 하여 이 CD 플레
이어가 고장 나면 결과는 사용자가 스스로 부담해야 합니다.

※ 포장재, 배터리, 낡은 전자제품 등을 폐기할 때 분류하여 적절히 처리하십시오.

※ 표면에 심각한 스크래치, 지문, 오염물 등이 있는 CD는 재생 불가 및 CD 플레이어 고장을 유발하거
나 레이저 빔의 사용 수명에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.

경고

음량이 너무 크면 청력에 손상을 줄 수
있습니다.

청력 손상을 피하기 위해 고음량으로 장시간 사용하지 마십시오.

박스포장 리스트



규격 파라미터
제품 명칭: CD 플레이어

모델: C229

전원 입력: USB 5V-2A

지원하는 디스크 형식: CD/MP3/CD-R/CD-RW

지원하는 음악 형식: CD-DA/MP3/WMA

디스크 사이즈: 12CM or 8CM

스피커: 1.8 inches 4Ω/5W

블루투스 기능: 블루투스 수신 및 발사 지원

블루투스 버전: V5.3

블루투스 거리: 10m

내장 리튬 배터리: 3.7V/4000mAh

충전 포트: USB Type-C

충전 시간: 3시간

재생 시간: 8-10시간 (70% 음량)

라이트: RGB 컬러

타이머 종료: 30분→60분→90분→OFF

USB 스틱 및 TF 카드: 지원, 1GB-128GB

USB 스틱 및 TF 카드 오디오 형식: MP3/FLAC/WMA/WAV/AAC/APE

제품 사이즈: 길이 143.8*너비 96*높이 185mm

포장/제품 중량: 826g/600g

겉포장 사이즈: 길이 170*너비 121*높이 193mm



원격 제어 작동 소개
1. 리모컨의 감도는 빛과 환경에 영향을 받습니다.

2. 리모컨을 장시간 사용하지 않을 때는 배터리 누출 및 리모컨의 부식을 방지하기 위해 배터리를 분리해
주세요.

3. 일반적으로 AAA 배터리는 1년 동안 사용할 수 있지만 사용 빈도에 따라 달라질 수 있습니다.

버튼 및 기능 조작 소개



: 작동과 종료/음량+-

회전버튼을 오른쪽으로 돌려 퍽 소리가 나면 기기가 작동됨. 버튼을 왼쪽으로 끝까지 돌리면 기기가 종료
됨.

버튼을 오른쪽으로 돌리면 음량이 커짐:

버튼을 왼쪽으로 돌리면 음량이 작아짐.

: 일시 정지/재생/정지

재생 상태에서 짧게 누르면 일시 정지되고 다시 짧게 누르면 재생함

길게 누르면 재생이 정지됨.

: 이전 곡/타이머 종료

재생 상태에서 짧게 한 번 누르면 현재 재생 곡이 처음부터 다시 재생되며 연속 두 번 누르면 다음 곡으
로 넘어 감.

길게 누르면 타이머 자동 종료가 실행됨: 30분→60분→90분→OFF

: 다음 곡

재생 상태에서 짧게 누르면 다음 곡으로 넘어 감.

: 라이트

짧게 누르면 컬러 LED 라이트 모드가 전환됨: 5가지 모드.

빠르고 짧게 두 번 누르면 조명 밝기를 조절 가능: 높은 밝기→낮은 밝기→중간 밝기 (순환 반복).

길게 누르면 라이트가 꺼짐. 라이트가 꺼진 상태에서 짧게 누르면 라이트가 켜짐.

: 순환 모드/재녹음

짧게 누르면 순환 모드가 전환됨: ONE 한 곡만 반복 재생. ALL 전체 순환 재생. SHUF 랜덤 재생. OFF 순
환 모드 종료.

디폴트는 순서대로 재생되는 모드이며, 순환 모드를 선택하면 15초에 한 번씩 디스플레이에 대응하는 모
드의 문자부호가 나타남: ONE, ALL, SHUF.

길게 누름: CD 사운드가 TF 카드에 녹음됨 (디스크 재생 시 플레이어가 TF 카드를 식별해야만 이 기능이
실행됨).

: 재생 모드 전환

기기를 작동한 후 짧게 누르면 재생 모드가 전환됨: CD→USB 플래시 드라이브→TF 카드 →블루투스 수
신. (USB 스틱 또는 TF 카드가 없을 경우 바로 건너뜀)

길게 누름: 블루투스 발사 (CD 디스/USB 플래시 드라이브/TF 카드 재생 시 유효함)

(CD/USB 플래시 드라이브/TF 카드/블루투스 발사 모드 시 디스플레이 하단에 대응하는 아이콘이 반짝임.

블루투스 수신 모드일 경우 상단에 문자로 bLUE가 표시됨)



CD재녹음 기능 조작
1. CD를 재생할 때 버튼을 길게 누르면 재녹음이 시작되며 디스크에서 판독된 음악이 USB 스틱 또
는 TF 카드에 저장됨.

2. 이와 동시에 LED 디스플레이에 'burn' 문자와 아이콘이 표시됨.

3. CD 재녹음 기능을 끄려면 다시 버튼을 길게 누르면 디스플레이의 아이콘이 사라짐.

4. 재녹음된 음악은 USB 스틱 또는 TF 재생 모드로 전환한 후 재생 가능함.

설명: a. USB 스틱 또는 TF 카드를 삽입해야 이 기능이 실행됨.

b. 이 기능은 재생 과정에서의 재녹음만 지원됨.

c. 를 누르면 USB 메모리 스틱과 TF를 동시에 삽입할 때 오디오 파일이 USB 메모리 스틱에 녹음됩
니다.

블루투스 수신 기능 조작
1. 버튼을 짧게 누르면 블루투스 수신 모드로 전환됨.

2. 음성으로 ‘Bluetooth Mode’를 안내하고 LED 디스플레이의 ‘bLUE’ 문자부호가 점멸하며 블루투스 페어링
상태에 진입함.

3. 오디오 장치 (예: 휴대폰/태블릿/컴퓨터 등 블루투스 장치)의 블루투스 기능을 켜고

‘HOTT AirSound’를 검색하여 연결함.

4. 연결에 성공하면 ‘bLUE’ 문자가 표시됨.

5. 오디오 장치에서 재생되는 음악은 이 장치로 전송됨.

6. 버튼을 조작하여 오디오 장치를 컨트롤할 수 있음.

블루투스 발사 기능 조작
1. 디스크 또/USB 스틱 또는/TF 카드를 재생할 때 버튼을 길게 누르면 블루투스 발사 모드로 전환됨.

2. LED 디스플레이의 아이콘이 점멸하며 블루투스 검색 상태에 진입함.

3. 블루투스 음향 또는 블루투스 이어폰을 켜고 블루투스 페어링 모드에 진입하게 함.

4. 연결에 성공하면 블루투스 아이콘 가 점멸을 멈춤. 연결 과정이 20-60초 지속될 수 있음.



5. 블루투스 발사 기능을 끄려면 버튼을 길게 누르면 디스플레이의 아이콘이 사라짐.

자동 종료 기능 설명
1. 디스크가 순서대로 재생이 완료되거나 수동으로 정지 버튼을 누른 후 3분 내에 그 어떠한 버튼 조작이
없을 경우 자동으로 기기가 종료됨.

2. 블루투스 수신 모드에서 10분 내에 블루투스가 연결되지 않으면 자동으로 기기가 종료됨.

3. 버튼을 길게 누르면 타이머 종료 시간이 설정됨: 30:00분→60:00분→90:00분→OFF 타이머 종료
기능 끄기.



뒷면 기능 소개

: TF 카드 슬롯.

: 이어폰 연결구.

U DISK: 디지털 오디오 광섬유 출력단자

TYPE-C：USB-C 충전 포트.

: 충전 표시등.

충전 설명
※중요 안내:

이 제품의 전원 어댑터 유형은 전원 전압 USB 5V-2A 출력입니다. 만약 5V 이상의 어댑터를 사용해 이 제
품을 충전할 경우 본체 내부의 칩이 손상되어 제품을 정상적으로 사용할 수 없게 됩니다.

1. 스크린에 배터리 부족 Lo 문자부호가 표시되면 가급적 빨리 CD 플레이어를 충전하십시오.

2. 5V-2A 충전 어댑터와 동봉된 USB선을 사용해 이 CD 플레이어를 충전하시는 것을 권장합니다. 충전 중
에는 빨간색 표시등이 켜진 상태이며 완충 (약 3시간)되면 파란색 표시등이 켜진 상태를 유지합니다.



자주 나타나는 문제 분석
이상 가능한 원인 분석 해결 대책

기기 작동 불가 배터리가 부족하여 기기 작동 불가
동봉된 USB선을 사용해 충전함 (어댑터 출
력은 5V 2A)

판독 불가

디스크에 심각한 스크래치, 기스, 균열, 지문, 오염물 등
이 있는지 점검함

새 디스크나 깨끗한 디스크로 교체하십시오

디스크 형식이 이 CD 플레이어가 지원하는 형식인지 점
검함

이 CD 플레이어가 지원하는 형식으로 교체
하십시오

무음

이어폰이 이어폰 연결구에 제대로 연결되지 않음
이어폰을 다시 연결하거나 이어폰을 교체하
십시오

이 CD 플레이어의 음량이 최저값으로 설정되었는지 여
부를 점검함

음량 회전버튼을 통해 음량을 높임

충전 불가 USB 포트 또는 USB선 포트가 불량임 USB선 교체

블루투스 장치에 연
결 불가

페어링 중인 장치가 블루투스 페어링 모드에 진입하지
않음

이 CD 플레이어와 연결하려는 장치 역시
블루투스 페어링 상태에 처해 있어야 함

연결하고자 하는 장치의 거리가 블루투스 유효 연결 거
리를 초과함

거리를 좁힌 후 다시 연결

재생 시 정지 또는
음악 재생 모드가 ALL 전체 순환으로 설정되었는지 여
부 점검

설정되지 않았을 경우 CD 플레이어가 곡을
전부 재생한 후

자동 종료 재생 정지 또는 자동 종료됨

재생 중인 곡이 다음
곡으로 넘어가는 현
상

디스크가 깨끗하지 않거나 스크래치 등이 있는지 점검 디스크 교체

OPEN이 표시됨 상부 뚜껑이 잘 닫히지 않음 상부 뚜껑을 다시 잘 닫음

NoCD가 표시됨 디스크 판독 불가 또는 디스크가 없음을 의미함 디스크를 다시 끼워 넣음

자주 나타나는 문제 분석
HONGFUTAI E-TECH(SHENSHEN)CO.,LTD

ADD:Room 201, Building F, ICC Industrial City, Hourui Community, Hangcheng Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong, China

웹사이트 주소：www.hottaudio.com

판매 후 이메일：info@hottaudio.com

제품에 만족하시나요? 궁금한 점이 있으면 이메일을 통해 문의해 주세요.

24시간 이내에 답변해 드리겠습니다.
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